20

REPORT TO COUNCIL
City of Sacramento

915 | Street, Sacramento, CA 85814-2671
www. CityofSacramento.org

CONSENT
February 28, 2006

Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Council

Subject: Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16™ Streets Intersection
Improvement Project (PN: TU22)

Location/Council District: 12" Street and 16! Street at Richards Boulevard. Location
map - Exhibit A of Resolution. (District 1)

Recommendation:

Adopt a Resolution: 1) approving plans and specifications, 2) appropriating funds 3)
accepting the lowest and responsive bid of C & C Construction, tnc in the amount of
$3,817,710, and 4) authorizing and directing the City Manager to execute a contract in
the amount of $3,817,710 with C & C Construction, In¢ for the Richards Boulevard at
19% and 16" Streets Intersection Improvement Project (PN: TU22).

Contact: Ricky Chuck, Senior Civil Engineer, (916) 808-5050; Tim Mar, Supervising
Engineer, (216) 808-7531

Presenters: None

Department: Department of Transportation
Division: Engineering Services
Organization No: 3434

Summary:

This project will construct a new signalized intersection at Richards Boulevard and 12"
and 16 Streets to improve access to and from the Richards Boulevard area and reduce
traffic congestion at the intersection of Sproufe Avenue and 16" Street (see Exhibit B
attached). The improvements inciude curbs, gutters, sidewalks, curb ramps, pavement
widening and reconstruction, drainage, traffic signal installation, street fighting, crossing
gates, signaling and railroad grade crossing warning system, signing and striping,
landscape and irrigation.

Committee/Commission Action: None.






Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12 and 16" Streets

Intersection Improvement Project (PN: TU22)

Background Information:

February 28, 2006

The Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets Intersection Improvement Project (PN:

TU22) will construct a new signalize
Richards Boulevard area. The projec
and 16" Street intersection and provide improved
Boulevard area. Furthermore, the project will provi

crossings at 12" and 16" Streets,

The project was advertis
December 6, 2005, City
and approved the project
received on January 18, 20

ed and one bid was received on November 2, 2005. On

d, at-grade intersection to improve access to the

t will reduce traffic congestion at the Sproule Avenue
access to and from the Richards

de safe pedestrian, bicycles, vehicle

Council rejected the bid due to the considerably high bid amount

for re-bidding. The project was re-advertised and bids were
06. The bids are summarized below:

R BRI DBE Good Prlme
B e b 2 Rl Ll
Martin Brot.hers $3,625,439 24.8% No 24.8% No
C & C Construction, inc $3,817,710 14.44% Yes 85.56% Yes
McGuire Hester Company $3,866,614 14.0% Yes 86% Yes
JA Gonsalves $4,794 879 30% No 39% No

The engineer's construction estimate was $3,330,000.

The apparent low bidder, Martin Brothers Construction, was not responsive because
they did not achieve the DBE goal of 25% or demonstrate adequate GFE submission to
meet the goal. An administrative reconsideration took place and again, Martin Brothers
Construction was not responsive due to not achieving the DBE goal of 25% or
demonstrating GFE. Furthermore, Martin Brothers Construction did not satisfy the
federal requirement for federal-aid construction contracts that require prime contractors
to perform not less than thirty percent (30%) of the original contract work with the
contractor's own forces.

¢ & C Construction, Inc did satisfactorily demonstrate Good Faith Effort (GFE) with
respect to required outreach and met the requirement for performing not less than thirty
percent (30%) of the contract work with their own forces. Accordingly, it is deemed the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

C & C Construction's bid was $180,903 less than the bid received on November 2,
2005.




Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets February 28, 2006
Intersection Improvement Project (PN. TU22)

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to C & C Construction, Inc for its lowest
responsive and responsible bid.

Construction is anticipated to begin March 2006 and be completed by December 2006,
Financial Considerations:

On August 16, 2005 the City and Regional Transit (RT) entered into a Supplemental
Agreement with RT agreeing to contribute $1,192,000 (896,859 in federal funds and
$295,141 in Fund 248) or the actual cost of their share of the project. The RT share of
the project has increased o $2,455,790. RT has notified the City via email that they will
program an additional $498.625 in their FY07/08 budget to pay for the additional costs
on the project. The City and RT are negotiating over what terms RT will pay their
remaining balance of approximately $770,000. Staff is recommending that the City use
local funds to cover this gap until negotiations are complete.

The total estimated project cost is $5,100,000. The current project budget is
$3,241,102 with an unobligated balance of $2,571,365 (as of January 27, 20086).
Transferring match funds in the amount of $57,000 (Fund 209) from the State and
Federal Grant Match Program (PN: TX01), appropriating $860,273 from Major Street
Construction Tax Contingency (Fund 209) and appropriating $498,625 from the RT
agreement (Fund 248) will increase the project budget to $4,657,000 and the
unobligated balance to $3,087,263 which is sufficient to execute the contract in the
amount of $3,817, 710 with C & C Construction, Inc. There is an additional $443,000 in
federal funds that has been appropriated to the project but is awaiting completion of the
federal paperwork prior to loading the budget. These funds will cover project
management and construction engineering costs.

Environmental Considerations:

The Development Services Department, Environmental Planning Services has reviewed
the project and determined that the project is exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 1, Section 15301(c) and
Class 4, Section 15304. Projects exempted under Class 1, Section 15301(c) consist of
the operation, repair, maintenance, and minor alteration of existing highways, streets,
sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities involving negligible
or no expansion of use. Projects exempted under Class 4, Section 15304 consist of
minor alterations to land.

Also, a Categorical Exclusion was approved by the Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA) in May 2003, in compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

Policy Considerations:

Approval of the agreement is consistent with Sacramento City Code, Title 3. The
proposed project supports the City's Strategic Plan goal of achieving sustainability and



Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets February 28, 2006
Intersection Improvement Project (PN: TU22)

enhancing livability. Furthermore, the project will support the City’s goal of promoting and
supporting economic development.

Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD):

The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) project participation goal of 26% applies
to all Federal aid projects. C & C Construction, inc did not meet the DBE goal, but did
satisfactorily demonstrate a Good Faith Effort (GFE) in attempting to meet the goal.

To encourage small and emerging business participation, plans and specifications were
sent to 16 plan rooms and construction service organizations for pubiication. Project
notices were sent to 30 organizations involved in DBE recruitment. The project was
advertised on the City's Internet site at www.cityofsacramento.org.

Respectfully Submitted by: L\\ N V\ﬂm L__

Nicholas Theocharides
Engineering Services Manager

Approved by: _ Fonreste LG(,KW'/
Francesca Lee Halbakken
Interim Director, Department of Transportation

Recommendation Approved:

UK f—
WAY KERRIDGE
Interim City Manager
Tabie of Contents:
Pg 1 Report
Pg Resolution

5
Pg 8 Resolution Exhibit A — Location Map
Pg 9 Resolution Exhibit B — Project Plan




Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16™ Streets February 28, 2006
Intersection Improvement Project (PN: TU22)

RESOLUTION NO.
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

APPROVING PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, APPROPRIATING FUNDS,
ACCEPTING BID AND AWARDING CONTRACT FOR RICHARDS BOULEVARD AT
12™ AND 16™ STREETS INTERSECTION PROJECT (PN: TU22)

BACKGROUND

A The Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets Intersection Improvement
Project (PN: TU22) will construct a new signalized, at-grade intersection to
improve access to the Richards Boulevard area. The improvements include
curbs, gutters, sidewalks, curb ramps, pavement widening and reconstruction,
drainage, traffic signal installation, street lighting, crossing gates, signaling and
railroad grade crossing warning system, signing and striping, landscape and
irrigation.

B. The project was advertised and one bid was received on November 2, 2005. On
December 8, 2005, City Council rejected the bid due to the considerably high bid
amount and approved the project for rebidding. The project was re-advertised and
hids were received on January 18, 2006. The bids are summarized below.

C & C Construction, Inc $3,817,710 14.44% Yes 85.56% Yes
McGuire Hester Company $3,866,614 14.0% Yes 86% Yes
JA Gonsalves $4,794,879 39% No 39% No

The apparent low bidder, Martin Brothers Construction, was not responsive due
to not achieving the DBE goal of 259, or demonstrating adequate GFE
submission to meet the goal. An administrative reconsideration took place and



Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets February 28, 2006
Intersection Improvement Project (PN: TU22)

again Martin Brothers Construction was not responsive due to not achieving the
DBE goal of 25% of demonstrating GFE. Martin Brothers Construction did not
satisfy the federal requirement for federal-aid construction contracts for prime
contractors to perform not less than thirty percent (30%) of the original contract
work with the contractor’s own forces.

C & C Construction, Inc did satisfactorily demonstrate a Good Faith Effort (GFE)
with respect to required DBE outreach and met the requirement for performing
not less than thirty percent of the contract work with their own forces.
Accordingly, it is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

C. Construction is anticipated to begin March 2006 and be completed by December
2006.

D. On August 16, 2005 the City and Regional Transit (RT) entered into a
Supplemental Agreement specifying that RT would contribute $1,192,000
($896,859 in federal funds and $295,141 in Fund 248) or the actual cost of their
share of the project. The RT share of the project has increased to $2,455,790.
RT has notified the City via email that they will program an additional $498,625 in
their FY07/08 to pay for additional costs on the project. The City and RT are
negotiating over what terms RT will pay their remaining balance of approximately
$770,000 Staff is recommending that the City use local funds to cover this gap
until negotiations are complete.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Plans and specifications for the Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16™
Streets Intersection Improvement Project (PN: TU22) are approved.

Section 2.  Staff is directed to amend the Capital Improvement Program revenue and
expenditure budgets by transferring $57,000 (Fund 209) from the State
and Federal Grant Match Program (PN: TX01), appropriating $860,273
from Major Street Construction Tax Contingency (Fund 209) and
appropriating $498,626 from the RT agreement (Fund 248) to the
Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets Intersection Improvement
Project (PN: TU22).

Section 3. When negotiations with RT are conciuded, staff is directed to amend the
Capital Improvement Program revenue and expenditure budgets by
increasing the amount of the appropriation in Fund 248 by the amount that
RT agrees to pay up to $770,000 and decreasing the amount of the
appropriation in Fund 209 by the amount that RT agrees to pay up to
$770,000.



Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets February 28, 2006
intersection improvement Project (PN: TU22)

Section 4.  The lowest responsive and responsible bid of C & C Construction, Inc in
the amount of $3,817,710 is accepted.

Section 5. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute a contract in the
amount of $3,817,945 with C & C Construction, Inc for the Richards
Boulevard at 12" and 16" Street Intersection improvement Project (PN:
TU22).

Table of Contents:

Exhibit A: Map of Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets Intersection Improvement
Project (PN: TU22) — 1 page

Exhibit B: Striping and Signing Plan for Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets Intersection
improvement Project (PN: TU22) ~ 1 page



Contract: Richards Boulevard at 12" and 16" Streets February 28, 2006
Intersection Improvement Project (PN: TU22)

EXHIBIT A
4 | )
RICHARDS BOULEVARD AT
12TH AND 16TH STREETS
INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

gy "‘P v ‘ l“ mw_-—r
\ ,j T/ £\ V\
EL) GAMINO AvE _Lﬁ =R HIET
e ( \f~! T T \wi '-—g
S U e - B
“ ARDENHWY - — x
RRGRDE CRe -z

Q 1000 2500 5000 FEET
PN: TU22
LOCATION MAP
\_ eSS )




EXHIBIT B

FYRES 0 JURINILS 1

% & S
450

L ..m 2 A @/ Sﬁﬁ)c.x!mum/\w «m.&]ﬁﬂ./.“han&
- e . i E}

ara = vy Fvg T I
2 NV'id DNIdIELS ANY DNINDIS e e a apr R 0 e S ay ear | — e
Tes =1 ._.mm%w_mﬂ;:m“.._mm.o% \._m.wm%% .__.._%_m LZL'N Emeo] Ty piETan NOILVIE0ASHVYL 40 ININ1YYd30 po A s v — -
Pt 4 HOd SHYTd LNIWIAOHINI 55 LA WIS 2 OINIFWNYHIVS 40 ALID | em w0 Y HON3E SNOISIASH
HAGHS STMEIUD ST OD(8) TvLiza DMLY
Sla 18 Sy m&_ua:u B 1 VST TATLOTALTIHON ML ¥ 3dAL sz A
waldi [ XXX | wupn ~ ¥XXE 3 MR €05 SWE0I e
&Lz ¢l Nz s G0 DYDY oo | o aop £~ s
NS r wo GATE ! S \ - crdli N0 )
f I ‘ o By EeTwae W EIS o yrpes 6577] et . B
W GpRudyE  £-SHS 'SR KURRSCR 1-8hS P . o A .
EW xxxw @~ Z!_. Euﬂm_.amm _.‘.. g b * . P R -
22507 e — \& g B i
wegod L i iy auns oWt ; 4 i F o T e
! Gingrxeyis 255 - iy — oz Wl {f /e B T e T 2
nFTs—— Y, N ke, PR e . Aot - -

0 - } . e = 05 X i e TN
= : LR N : y f. e 11
= e ot Hhit ~ | AT W_W
= - A R
=T o
(W]
—
fa'
L
=
<
au.ms = A bl f N T E . g sy TR T
sony Teuly20 LOV0G MM

LTI SBL HB B Wid0 XS
i enis seeos 31w [T

20vaanvs 1ORHLSIOIE BUL 110 CHNOON
30 T o T = . ? £
as TN YD 04 XY GROION S5 — At : e
SyTanTE HOTTEA HAE YOF TYLED NOLYRITG DERIAY @ { 7 . 3T it
1rE STt
{0310 R¥S SHIVHL WO JOLE LOM B S-EU ; i e
DRI UETGAYY HYID. D S N mzmbn y
ST LNIOAYE dT3. Hisi
LEYN INIAYY WO W 2% — M
icoere SKITGAYY STIRSS. G/EEE

AHTEWE IKSOAY] O 4T

A
e
saperm izeaavg sssors ey | RgE % SROIZE - Tl

1 ETLI0 HOEYRTED INFTATE @ TWATG 3 LADRR - 213 IEIHITIY HSITEA W D TN TS T
HINYN 20U B 34 - b 3 wEEd - (L “RLEcn 306 TG T10N00 35 TIVAS DEG TREAd (0 3D e
IS0 ACALTEORT IEAZAYS 1 TS - G SO - i WA 0L @0 QRNSYIN DY SHICH EHT B3 Y o
ROy BONIARSEA 3L bt dich an PO i DAQHIS OV DIICXS WIS TINADN T U BN 5

e e 8 s o e o iR IR S SSUOUGRN THS Ay

LLIHE S - RO

Loy LERANV 34 ) ) i 3 1orrs SYINY IORMLSIOD NI SHSS NTZ AL 5331 3 S04 YOS X
*OEET PONIAIESSOTI ML w s ¥ G - O-TIB  ATTAIES BP0 LG SELS SMUAI 1 MITHLSN @ TweE 908 JhYE o
KIS NN LIRS WS g L S - L2l LS iomEi 28 TIHS SHURYN O DisdilS T YL

wrd oL WYY B PEES L1y N —r
NS P ISYM TOIDS S vy ¥ w3pe0) - aa T 00§ EE00f SUNTISN 30M BT 39 TIVHS SYIVASSONY TIF 3

150 CooR dK HEE R ERIPE - piE SEHINT L8 Mure0)30 BY ANTH
SouT £3aTHE THOIS ONY GVELS PSS weyn 3 s - oy CEIAY O G s il SELSEC GHITAIGD Ton 3

“HITHOHI DML AD OH2 4l 33
Lam s e Y TN 30 4500 TS I sy 3 S - nay CRFLALST T TS SHSH JASINOY 20 KLSGA BN 1BILVODY 15V ¥

o Py ¥ " o .
o . BEpE X NS - Gai EAEOH TSMU-E0 STTUN MO OL NALHIS DY DHNONS TISTI W L
WOUYIOT s FESUY0E SwiSoG b wates ¥ Ko - o

HOIS IESOYOH AUTOTY ¥ - SRV EATG

ik X bRy - £ HOtS (EADMDJT ShYHITD 40 SLHINSUROIE SHL 533A TS SRS T1Y
WU Ot HAS DTG PUSHT e A E SV 136 HABILS HOS 3PEYYOEY 1131 YT GY@NIS S T I 7

Nos TSRO OB ¢ ' - sl TS

n._m.nr; RS L A X eyl - UDUIYE - WL (Y SUDLYRATIAS MG Z0T ANY (OLYE DEOLYIATAS (v
KOS 3@SOICH TIVESHE WHS BT i B TP mt e - ord CHYDITES SYRLITIER IO U510 SDSTALAT DHTOTES |

EGER B b e ploniyrs AL hile ID60NCATY M 0T IE TIS Kok TIY

§3715 19RV4 WHTE TAISAVOH  .GNIdELS ONV DWNDIS BOd S3LON TvH3NdD

L TR b



